U.S. DEPARTMENT POFOCOMMERCE Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 06-12) 07/16/2013 OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015) United States Patent and Trademark Office ET JUL 16 2013 103660281 To the Director of the U.S. Patent an documents or the new address(es) below. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies) Name: iTool Equipment Holding LLC Michael C. Jordan and David S. Jordan Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes Ro Street Address: 3081 Horseshoe Bend Lane 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) July 12, 2013 Assignment Merger City: Knoxville Security Agreement Change of Name State: Tennessee Joint Research Agreement **Government Interest Assignment** Zip: 37931 Country: USA Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Lagrange Yes Mo 4. Application or patent number(s): This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63). A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 13/066,926 Yes No Additional numbers attached? 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents concerning document should be mailed: involved: 1 Michael E. McKee Name: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Internal Address: Attorney at Law Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 804 Swaps Lane Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) Knoxville 8. Payment Information City: Tennessee Zip: 37923 State: Phone Number: 865-694-0961 07/17/2013 KNGUYEN1 00000017 13066926 Deposit Account Number __ 229-006 Docket Number: Authorized User Name **Email Address:** 9. Signature: July 12, 2013

Name of Person Signing

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or malled to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Michael E. McKee

PATENT

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

REEL: 030862 FRAME: 0267

DN 229-006

ASSIGNMENT

I, Michael C. Jordan, a citizen of the United States of

America and residing at 2532 Shady Meadows Lane, Knoxville,

37932, and David S. Jordan, a citizen of the United Tennessee

States of America and residing at 12800 Peach View Dr., Knoxville,

Tennessee 37922, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of

which is hereby acknowledged, have assigned and do hereby assign to

iTool Equipment Holding LLC, having an address of 3081 Horseshoe

Bend Lane, Knoxville, Tennessee 37931, its successors, assigns and

legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest

throughout the world in and to all subject matter invented by me

and disclosed in the U.S. patent application identified below:

Title: TOOL ACCOMMODATING REPLACEABLE BLADE

Inventors: Michael C. Jordan and David S. Jordan

Application Serial No. 13/066,926

Filed: April 28, 2011

and in and to all Letters Patent and all Convention and Treaty

rights of all kinds, in all countries throughout the world, for all

such subject matter. I agree to sign all papers necessary to

secure all said Letters Patent and rights, and request issuance of

1

PATENT REEL: 030862 FRAME: 0268 all said Letters Patent to the above assignee in accordance with this Assignment.

7-/2 , 2013

Michael C. Jordan

David S. Jordan

STATE OF TENNESSEE)

COUNTY OF KNOX)

I hereby certify that before me appeared Michael C. Jordan and David S. Jordan, personally known by me who then and there was duly sworn by me, and under oath acknowledged that the foregoing Assignment was duly signed, sealed and delivered by each of them on the date appearing at the foot thereof.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 11-2-2016

ORRI J. JOAN STATE OF TENNESSEE NOTARY PUBLIC TOY COUNT